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General Assembly 2022 

June 21, 2022 
 

Responses from the Board of Directors to shareholders written questions 
 

In accordance with articles L. 225-108 and R. 225-84 of the French Commercial Code, any 
shareholder has the possibility to submit written questions to the Board of Directors addressed to 
the Company's registered office (259/261, Avenue Jean Jaurès, Immeuble le Sunway , 69007 Lyon) 
to the attention of the Chairman of the Board of Directors, by registered letter with acknowledgment 
of receipt or preferably by email to the following email address investors@poxelpharma.com. 

These questions must be addressed until the fourth working day preceding the date of the General 
Meeting or June 21, 2022. 

Two shareholders submitted questions. These questions were submitted in French and a 
translation into English is provided. 
 

 
Financing 

 
1. The refinancing of the company is of particular concern to shareholders. Until when will 

you still have cash? What options are being considered and why are things taking so 
long to be finalized and then announced? 

 
Answer: We expect that the Company resources will be sufficient to fund its operations and 
capital expenditure requirements through at least December 31, 2022. This estimation is based 
on the cash position at March 31, 2022, the current development plan of the Company, the cash 
forecast for the year 2022, and a strict control of our operating expenses, 
However, the Company is subject to certain financial covenants related to its debt with IPF 
Partners which could be potentially breached in Q3 2022. 
We are actively pursuing various financing options, which include dilutive and non-dilutive 
sources, as well as discussions with IPF partners. Preferred options include the monetization 
of our future royalties, partnerships, and any other transactions making sense for Poxel and its 
shareholders. These processes take time, especially in the current market environment. We 
will communicate on it as soon as one of them is finalized. 

 
2. Does the company's silence mean that you cannot find a refinancing? Is the mention in 

the March 22, 2022 press release that the company “reasonably” expected to complete 
a refinancing solution before Q3 2022 still accurate? 

 
Answer: Our goal is to finalize a refinancing option before end of Q3 2022. As you know the 
current market conditions are difficult but we are actively pursuing various financing options, 
some of them being more advanced than others, but we are taking the necessary time to 
choose the most suitable one for the Company. .  
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3. In a context where the Company has a short cash runway, it does not seem to have 
initiated a cost and workforce reduction and restructuring. Why is that? 

 
Answer: Our cash runway includes the current development plan of the Company, the cash 
forecast for the year 2022 but also a strict control of our operating expenses. As any Company 
in the sector, we are always monitoring closely our cash position, and in the current context, 
we are of course only engaging necessary expenses to meet our commitments, and we have 
a saving plan in place.    

 
4. Would you consider issuing some equity instruments such as Subordinated Notes 

Redeemable in New or Existing Shares (OSRANE)?  
 
Answer: With the current market conditions, while prioritizing non-dilutive approaches, we have 
to consider all options, and we are currently pursuing several in parallel. 
 

5. What happens if your covenants with IPF are no longer respected at some point in Q3 
2022? 

Answer: At the date of this AGM, we are compliant with our covenants. According to those 
covenants, Poxel should maintain a minimum cash position of 10 million euros and 6 months 
cash to fund operations and debt service (measured on a quarterly basis). Poxel should maintain 
a ratio of total net debt to the market capitalization value of Poxel under 50%. As a reminder, at 
the end of Q1 2022, the Company net financial debt (excluding IFRS 16 impacts and derivative 
debts) was EUR 10,1 million. A breach of any of those covenants would constitute an event of 
default. In such a situation, the debt could become immediately payable. We are in discussions 
with IPF to address this potential situation. 
 
 
Imeglimin & Twymeeg 
 

6. Why were Twymeeg's first sales in Japan overstated? What do you expect them to be 
for the coming months and years? When will the drug be launched in other Asian 
countries? 

Answer:  
- Please note that until Sumitomo Pharma communicated their sales guidance, we did not 

communicate any sales forecasts for TWYMEEG.  
- TWYMEEG net sales in Japan under the Sumitomo Pharma license agreement are limited 

following its recent commercial launch on September 16, 2021. COVID-19 conditions and 
prescribing restrictions for new products during the first year have constrained TWYMEEG’s 
initial commercial uptake to date by reducing the frequency of physician visits. COVID-19 has 
made difficult for patient to visit hospital practitioners to initiate new treatments such as 
TWYMEEG. COVID-19 conditions are also limiting the significant market education efforts 
required for an innovative new product with a new mechanism of action. However, due to 
Sumitomo’s comprehensive launch activities and promotional efforts, TWYMEEG has high 
awareness amongst prescribing physicians. 

- Sumitomo Pharma continues to heavily promote the product in Japan. TWYMEEG will gain 
market share but this will be progressive over the years. As published by Sumitomo Pharma, 
they expect to reach JPY1.5 billion for their FY 2022. They believe that TYWMEEG will become 
a medium size product ($150-500 milllion annual sales) for Sumitomo Pharma.  

- Also, please remember that, through our agreement with our partner, Sumitomo Pharma is 
solely responsible for development and commercialization of Imeglimin in the other territories 
it covers. Based on the Certificate of a Pharmaceutical Product, Sumitomo Pharma is working 
on its plan to register Imeglimin in other Asian countries and will adapt its strategy according 
to what the regulation requires and the opportunity and market size for each geography. They 
have already initiated the activities for some countries, and are finalizing their business plan 
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analysis for others. We are of course discussing the roadmap with Sumitomo Pharma and will 
share more in due time. 

7. On February 16, you announced that your net sales of Twymeeg after payment to 
Merck would be 0 through Sumitomo FY2022 (through March 2023). Since when exactly 
did you have this information? 

Answer: We communicated on this as soon as we had precise information from Sumitomo 
Pharma. 

 
8. Since when have you been in possession of the information of a reduced and applicable 

royalty rate for the Twymeeg compared to the publication of the low double digit which 
appeared in the 2020 universal registration document? 

Answer: We communicated on this as soon as we had precise information from Sumitomo 
Pharma.  
 

9. When do you expect to receive your first Imeglimin sales milestone and how much will 
it be? 

Answer: Those financial terms are not disclosed as they are confidential. 
 

10. In its investors presentation on May 13, 2022, page 16, Sumitomo Pharma said it expects 
sales of 1.5 billion yen for Twymeeg in its Fiscal 2022. How much net royalties will Poxel 
receive on this figure (before and after payment to Merck)? If this goal is met, will this 
trigger a sales milestone payment for Poxel? Are these figures likely to cause Poxel to 
positively revise its judgment that it expects no additional net income from sales of 
Twymeeg in Japan over this period as indicated last March? 

Answer: In accordance with the Sumitomo license agreement, Poxel is entitled to receive 
escalating royalties of 8 - 18% on net sales of TWYMEEG. Also, as part of the Merck Serono 
licensing agreement, Poxel will pay Merck Serono a fixed 8% royalty based on the net sales of 
Imeglimin, independent of the level of sales. As we disclosed publicly, based on the current 
forecast, Poxel expects net royalties to be cash neutral through Sumitomo FY2022 (through 
March 2023). Once TWYMEEG achieves the next commercial threshold, the royalty rate will 
increase to double-digits and Poxel will retain all net royalties above 8%. 
 

11. How come Twymeeg royalties paid by Sumitomo Pharma to Poxel were lower in Q1 
2022 versus Q4 2021? 

Answer: This is explained by the fact that wholesalers anticipated supply to prescribers and 
made some stock. This is usual during a launch period.  
 

12. Why haven’t found any partner yet for Imeglimin outside of Sumitomo Pharma 
agreement? Under what timeframe do you expect to succeed fiding a local or regional 
partner? 

Answer: Since Metavant returned the rights of Imeglimin, we conducted and completed a 
comprehensive evaluation of partnership opportunities in 2021. However, diabetes has become 
a more challenging environment due to the competitive landscape, pricing pressures, and high 
investment required for clinical development and commercialization and we did not identified 
one partner that would cover all-teritories not covered by the Sumitomo Pharma agreement. 
We are now having discussions with some parties interested by some territories, and we have 
received inbound interest. We are evaluating possibilities. While we remain convinced of the 
value of Imeglimin, we don’t want to commit to a timeframe.  
 

13. What was the use of the $25M paid to Roivant/Metavant as part of the partnership 
agreement when there has been no phase 3? Did it correspond to any real service ? 

Answer: The $25M was a co-funding obligation that was part of the economics of the partnership 
with Metavant. Metavant ran a PK/PD trial in T2D patients with chronic kidney disease stages 3b/4, 
conducted nonclinical studies, conducted IP work, continued manufacturing product including the 
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Phase 3 supply, conducted work related to designing the Phase 3 program and had multiple 
interactions with the FDA related to the Phase 3 program.  All this work has been transferred to 
Poxel when we regained the rights.   

 
NASH 
 

14. What are the financial consequences, related to your agreement with DeuteRx, if the 
phase 2b for PXL065 in NASH is successful? Is there a milestone payment? If it is 
payable in securities, what are the amounts and the % dilution to be expected? 

Answer: Under the DeuteRx Agreement, the Company is obliged to pay DeuteRx, in cash or in 
shares, amounts tied to attaining certain development and regulatory objectives for PXL065, 
such as the completion of certain phases of clinical study and the receipt of marketing 
approvals in various countries. The Company is further required to make cash payments to 
DeuteRx linked to sales targets and low single-digit royalty payments based on net sales 
(subject to reduction in certain circumstances). No immediate payment has to be made upon 
completion of the Phase 2 study. The first milestone payment corresponds to the Group's 
decision to initiate the Phase 3 clinical development program for the drug candidates covered 
by this agreement and will be carried out exclusively through the issuance of Group shares. 
 

15. As part of the DeuteRx agreement, Poxel would be entitled to significant financial 
obligations in the event of the success of PXL065. Given the current financial situation 
of the Company, could the contract be breached and what would Poxel owe DeuteRx 
if there was no launch of a phase 3 clinical trial?  

Answer: As in many licensing agreements in the industry, there would be no repayments to 
DeuteRx if the agreement is terminated in accordance with its terms. 
 

16. You have launched and almost completed two phase 2 studies in NASH, with PXL770 
and PXL065. Both studies were expensive and might result in none of the compound 
entering Phase 3 if you decide to develop them in ALD. How do you explain? 

Answer: Our objective, following our strategic redirection from last year, is to move one program 
in NASH, and one in ALD. We will wait for DESTINY-1 results in NASH for PXL065, expected in 
Q3 2022, to decide wich compound to move for each indication. We still strongly believe in the 
market potential for NASH, with about 40 million people affected in the US, France, Germany, 
Italy, Spain, the UK and Japan, and no treatment available so there is a high unmet need. 2022 
could be an important year for NASH, with our results, as well as results from Madrigal, and we 
know that pharmaceuticals companies and investors are still looking at opportunities in the 
field. 
 

 
Shareholding structure 
 

17. Do you have proof that Roivant still holds 4.99% of the capital of Poxel? 
Answer: We don’t communicate on shareholders that have less than 5%.  
 

18. Is Andera Partners still a shareholder of Poxel? 
Answer: We don’t communicate on shareholders that have less than 5%.  
 

19. Why are the company's management not increasing their ownership at such low 
prices? Do they have confidence in a recovery? 

Answer: We don’t comment on Poxel’s managers individual decisions.  
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20. Will you be able to count on the support of your reference shareholders? 
Answer: We are lucky that we have had mostly long-term shareholders that have supported us 
throughout all steps of our developments as a Company but we don’t comment on our 
shareholders future decisions.  
 
Rare diseases 
 

21. Why did you announce a strategic reorientation in rare metabolic diseases since you 
are unable to finance the first studies, however not too costly, in ALD? 

Answer: We believe, as a public company, it is important to communicate on our plan and 
strategy. In parallel, we are actively pursuing several options to finance our plan and initiate our 
POC studies in ALD.  
 

22. What does the new patent recently obtained for the PXL065 in the United States bring 
you in concrete terms? 

Answer: This patent is very interesting for the future development of PXL065 as it provides 
additional protection through 2041, versus 2031 previously, so an additional 10 years, which is 
significant. Also, it could expand protection for PXL065 worldwide, with the potential for an 
additional 5 years through patent term extension, for which we already applied.  

 
 
Share price 
 

23. How do you explain that the share price has fallen since the announcement of the 
marketing authorization in Japan? 

Answer: While we are not satisfied with the stock price evolution, we are not in control of our 
stock price, or macroeconomic fluctuations, As you may know, the small cap biotech sector has 
not performed well over the last year.  
 

24. We have hardly seen or heard the management defending the Company in the media 
or specialized publications recently, even though it would be useful to restore its image. 
Why being so discreet?  

Answer: We regularly communicate on our progresses and results through press releases, calls 
and webinars, we participate to several scientific and investors conferences over the year, and 
we publish in many scientific journals. We will keep on communicating regularly when we have 
material updates to share. 
 

25. What are the lessons from the steep decrease of your share price and the investors 
disaffection? 

Answer: : While we are not satisfied with the stock price evolution, we can confirm that we don’t 
believe the current share price today reflects our success with Imeglimin, nor our potential in 
NASH and rare diseases, in which the entire Poxel team believes strongly and we are pursuing 
and executing a strategy with the objective to create value for Poxel shareholders. We have 
achieved many key milestones and delivered on our plans from an R&D perspective, with the 
approval of Imeglimin, the launch of our studies in NASH, the continuous development of the 
pipeline. 

 
26. What is your short-medium-long term plan to turn the stock price around? 

Answer: We have a clear strategy, that we hope will soon be reflected in he stock-price but in 
the meantime all teams are mobilized to execute it:  
1) timely initiation and execution of our Phase 2 study for PXL065 in NASH (DESTINY-1) with 

a key readout in Q3 this year 
2) preparation for the start of 2 Phase 2 POC studies in ALD in rare diseases, with readouts 

expected 9 months later and  
3) securing additional financing to execute our strategic plan.  
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Other questions 
 

27. Can you indicate what activities Poxel's workforce is dedicated to today? 
Answer: Most of our teams either dedicated to our ongoing study for PXL065 in NASH, 
DESTINY-1, to the preparation of our two POC studies for PXL065 and PXL770 in ALD to be able 
to launch them as soon as we have additionnal financing, the relationship with our partner 
Sumitomo Pharma for the support of TWYMEEG, and to projects for the partnering and 
financing of the Company. 
 

28. Has Poxel recently opened offices or permanent representations in countries other than 
Japan, the USA and France? 

Answer: No we haven’t. 
 

29. Why continue to distribute performance shares to the Company's managers when the 
current value creation performance is very low and in the current context? 

Answer: The policy of performance shares is part of long-term compensation, has been built in 
accordance with the recommendations of the MiddleNext Code, and is every year submitted to the 
vote of Shareholders during the Annual General Meeting. The Company compensation package for 
employees include their salaries, incentive-based compensation, through bonuses, and long term 
incentive for retention. This is standard practice in the biotech sector, and we are in the range of 
other Companies of similar size and activities that we have benchmarked.  
Performance shares are subject to a two-years acquisition period and an additional one-year lock-
up period. They are granted upon performance conditions based on precise quantitative and 
qualitative objectives such as (i) share price performance, (ii) certain clinical milestones to be 
reached and (iii) certain regulatory milestones to be reached, in order to align the vesting conditions 
of the Performance Shares with the interest of the Company’s shareholders.  

 
30. On what criteria are free performance shares granted? 

Answer: see above. 
 

31. On what basis is the decision of the arbitral tribunal to ask Poxel to pay compensation 
to Merck? What was the precise point of the reasoning? 

Answer:  
• Please note that the content of the arbitral tribunal decision is confidential. 
• As mentioned in our 2020 Universal Registration Document, the Company and Merck 

Santé had a different interpretation of a clause which allocates between them the value 
of certain compensation received by the Company from partners in consideration for 
the granting of rights to Merck’s intellectual property. In particular, the disagreement 
was relating to whether certain compensation received under the Roivant License 
Agreement and the Sumitomo License Agreement fell within certain specific 
exceptions provided for in the Merck Santé Agreement. The final award from the 
tribunal held that items falling within the exceptions provided for in the definition of the 
partnering revenue included in the MS Agreement are excluded from the scope of the 
partnering revenue only if they have no “causal link” with the granting of Partnering 
rights to the Merck Serono (Santé) Technology. 

• In this context, the tribunal (i) rejected Merck’s first claim amounting to approximately 
EUR 3M (EUR 3.6M incl. VAT) in connection with the Roivant License Agreement, 
(ii) granted Merck’s second claim amounting to approximately EUR 1.8M (EUR 2.4M incl. 
VAT and interest) in connection with the investment of Roivant in the Company’s shares. 

 


